10/13/2020 506301175

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6347924

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	BELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIDCAP BUSINESS CREDIT LLC	10/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPINEFRONTIER, L.L.S.	
Street Address:	350 MAIN STREET	
City:	MALDEN	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02148	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8430911	
Patent Number:	7871426	
Patent Number:	8361131	
Patent Number:	8734452	
Patent Number:	8758408	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)742-2355

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 742-4200 Email: cmb@riw.com

BRIAN T. GARRITY, ESQ. **Correspondent Name:** 255 STATE STREET

Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 7TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN T. GARRITY, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Brian T. Garrity, Esq./
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2020

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 054064 FRAME: 0205 source=Patent Security Agreement Release- SpineFrontier, L.L.S. (00936928xA4627)#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement Release- SpineFrontier, L.L.S. (00936928xA4627)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 054064 FRAME: 0206

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Release") is made as of the of October, 2020, by MidCap Business Credit LLC, a Texas limited liability company with a usual place of business at 433 South Main Street, West Hartford, Connecticut 06110 ("Lender") in favor of SpineFrontier, L.L.S., a Delaware series limited liability company having its principal place of business at 350 Main Street, 3rd Floor, Malden, Massachusetts 02148 (the "Borrower").

WHEREAS, evidence of Lender's security interest in the patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto was recorded on January 27, 2016, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 037598, Frame 0905 (the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Lender hereby releases its security interest in and to the Patents.

Executed this <u>Chb</u> day of October, 2020.

MIDCAP BUSINESS CREDIT LLC

Donald T. Thiesen, Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

County of Hartford

On this 2th day of October, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Donald T. Thiesen, as Senior Vice President of MidCap Business Credit LLC, proved to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding document, through satisfactory evidence of identification, namely personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, as Senior Vice President of MidCap Business Credit LLC.

Notary Public\
My Commission Expires: (\30\24

LISA M. LEPRI

NOTARY PUBIC STATE OF CONNECTICUT My Commission Expires June 30, 2024

SCHEDULE A

ISSUED PATENTS (USA)

Application or Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	SpineFrontier Ref. No.
8,430,911	12/12/06	Spinous process fixation implant	KC-114
7,871,426	2/26/07	Spinous process fixation device	KC-115
8,361,131	10/22/07	Multi-component K-wire	Kc-117
8,734,452	5/27/14	Guidance system, tools and devices for spinal fixation	KC-120
8,758,408	6/24/14	Spinous process fixation implant	KC-114C

{00936279.DOC/1}

PATENT RECORDED: 10/13/2020 REEL: 054064 FRAME: 0208